
           
   DEVELOPMENT CONTROL BOARD 
 
    13 October 2022 
 
Reference: 22/00424/FUL    Officer: Rebecca Jarman 
 
Location: 6 The Brent 

Dartford 
Kent 
DA1 1YG 

 
Proposal: Demolish the existing two storey rear nib, rear extensions and outbuildings 

and the erection of a two storey rear extension. As well as the subdivision of 
the existing property, to provide 2 No. 2 bed flat and 4 No. 1 bed flats (6 flats 
in total). Plus associated parking and amenity space provision. (part 
retrospective) 

 
Applicant: Mr S Lart 
 
Agent:  K Design/Mr Jas Pannu 
 
Parish / Ward: Not Parished / Newtown 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Grant planning permission for the reasons set out below and subject to conditions 
 
SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
(1) The application site is located on the northern side of The Brent approximately 30m to 
the east of the roundabout junction of The Brent, East Hill and Park Road. The application site 
is also partially located within an Air Quality Management Area (AQMA). The application site 
occupies an area of approximately 0.13 hectares, and contains a semi-detached two storey 
property, detached garage and driveway / parking area in the southern section of the site, 
with the remainder of the site (to the north of the dwelling) being set aside as private garden 
amenity space 
 
(2) No. 6 The Brent was a 5 bedroom 9 person HMO dwelling which has been extended 
in the form of a single storey rear extension on the back of the property's two storey rear 
outrigger, and a detached garage. The attached property (No. 8 The Brent) has also been 
extended in the form of single storey rear extensions on the back of the property's two storey 
rear nib. 
 
(3) To the west of the application site is East Hill Cemetery. To the north of the 
application site are the residential gardens of properties facing out onto Shenley Road. To the 
south of the application site on the opposite side of The Brent are a number of shops / 
commercial uses which form one of the Borough's district centres. 
 
THE PROPOSAL 
 
(4) Members may recall that an application on this site (ref 21/01620/FUL), for nine flats, 
was refused planning permission by DC Board on 17 February 2022 for the following 
reasons:- 
 
1.The proposed three storey rear extension, by virtue of its siting, scale, design, and form, 
results in the introduction of an intrusive and incongruous development, to the detriment of 
the character and appearance of the host property and wider street scene. This would be 
contrary to Policies DP2 and DP7 of the Development Policies Plan (2017).  
 



2.The proposed development fails to provide adequate parking for the occupiers and visitors 
of the proposed flats. This would likely result in increased parking on the highway and 
surrounding residential roads contributing to parking congestion and conditions prejudicial to 
highway safety and amenity. It is therefore contrary to Policy CS15 of the Core Strategy 
(2011) and Policies DP3, DP4 and DP5 of the Dartford Development Policies Plan (2017) and 
the Parking Standards Supplementary Planning Document (2015). 
 
3.The proposal would provide poor standards of living accommodation for future occupiers of 
the proposed flats, with flats 2 and A provided with unacceptable levels of privacy invasion. 
Consequently, the proposal would result in a poor living environment to the detriment of the 
amenities and quality of life of any future occupiers of the flats. This would be contrary to 
Policies CS17 and CS18 of the Core Strategy (2011) and Policies DP7 and DP8 of the 
Development Policies Plan Document (2017). 
 
4.The proposal represents an undesirable and unacceptable windfall development with the 
disbenefits outweighing the benefits, and is contrary to the objectives of Policies CS1 and 
CS10 of the Core Strategy (2011), Policy DP6 of the Development Policies Plan Document 
(2017), and the Dartford Housing Windfall Supplementary Planning Document (2014). 
 
(5) This current application proposes demolishing the existing two storey rear outrigger, 
rear extension and outbuildings (including the detached garage) and the subsequent erection 
of a two storey rear extension. In addition, the subdivision of the remaining existing property 
in order to provide a total of 6 flats. The proposal would locate 4 studio flats in the retained 
element of No. 6 The Brent, and the proposed extension would accommodate 2 No. 2 
bedroom flats. The application has been partly implemented in that the existing property has 
already been converted to 4 studio flats. 
 
(6) The current application responds to the refusal in the following key respects:-  
 

 The proposal is reduced to six flats and the rear extension is reduced to two storeys, 
with a hipped roof, rather than a flat roof; 

 The proposal now provides 7 parking spaces; 
 The detailed design of the flats has been amended to address issues with privacy. 

 
(7) The proposed two storey extension would be 9m deep (same as refused scheme), 
10.8m wide (refused scheme was 12.3m wide) and have a pitched roof measuring 7.5m to 
the ridge (refused scheme had a flat roof height of 8.5m above ground level). The 2 flats 
located within the proposed extension would be accessed by a communal side entrance, and 
the 4 flats that are located within the retained section of No. 6 The Brent are accessed via the 
existing main front entrance to the building. Solar panels are proposed to be placed on the 
roof. Elements of "green walls" are proposed on the western, northern and southern 
elevations and green walls are proposed around the communal rear garden boundaries.  
 
RELEVANT HISTORY 
 
(8) 21/01620/FUL Demolish the existing two storey rear nib, rear extensions and 
outbuildings and the erection of a three storey rear extension. As well as the subdivision of 
the existing property, to provide 1 No. 2 bed flat and 8 No. 1 bed flats (9 flats in total). Plus 
associated parking and amenity space provision. Planning Permission was refused on 18 
February 2022 for the reasons set out at paragraph (4) above. 
 
 
COMMENTS FROM ORGANISATIONS 
 
(9) Kent Fire and Rescue Service: The access requirements for the Fire and Rescue 
Service have been met at this stage. 
 
(10) Environmental Health: No objections subject to conditions regarding construction and 
a noise survey. 
 



(11) KCC Highways: Advise that the vehicular access will remain as it is existing onto The 
Brent. The rear parking area is shown on the submitted landscaping plan with 6 car parking 
spaces to the rear of the property with one additional bay to the side of property. They 
consider that the provision of 7 car parking spaces for this development would be acceptable 
and not have a detrimental impact on the on-street car parking on the surrounding highway. 
Therefore, they raise no objections. 
 
(12) Private Sector Housing: Make comments about the requirements for private rented 
accommodation. 
 
(13) KCC Archaeology : Advise that that they have no objections  
 
(14) Cllr Laura Edie: Comments that she welcomes the sizeable changes to the proposal, 
but still has reservations. She comments that the adjoining flats onto the back of the current 
property would still change the look of the street and be incongruous with existing properties 
along this road. There are no properties proposed to be "affordable housing". She has 
concerns regarding the lack of privacy, light and space afforded to the residents in the flats 
(particularly the privacy of the occupants of the bottom floor flats). She raises concerns about 
the insufficient information that is currently available regarding health and safety, particularly 
in relation to safe fire safety routes. She welcomes the increase in foliage but would like to 
see bird/bat boxes on the site to increase biodiversity. She comments that the re-submitted 
proposals do now have the recommended amount of parking spaces, but no covered cycle 
parking facilities or electrical vehicle charging points. She remains concerned that extra cars 
will bring more traffic and an increase in pollution to an area that is already very congested 
and would therefore add to the very poor air quality. 
 
(15) Thames Water: With regard to surface water drainage, they comment if the developer 
follows the sequential approach to the disposal of surface water we would have no objection. 
They also comment that with regard to foul water sewerage network infrastructure capacity, 
they have no objection.  
 
NEIGHBOUR NOTIFICATION 
 
(16) Neighbours were consulted on the application on the 26 April 2022. In response to 
the consultation a total of 17 letters were received of which 6 are of objection and 11 are in 
support.  
 
(17) The objections are summarised as follows:- 
 

 Insufficient parking and dangerous access close to a zebra crossing and 
roundabout 

 
 Will not benefit housing need in area   

 
 Overdevelopment of the site and out of character within the area 

 
 Poor air quality not helped with more cars parked in rear garden 

 
 Trees in the rear garden have already been cut down to a height that allows a 

view into nearby properties which takes away privacy. 
 
(18) The support letters are summarised as follows:- 
 

 Will address housing shortage 
 

 Will improve the area 
 

 Good development for the area 
 

 Flats an improvement on a HMO 



 
RELEVANT POLICIES 
 
(19) The Dartford Core Strategy 2011, the Dartford Development Policies Plan 2017 and 
the Kent Minerals and Waste Local Plan 2016 form the Dartford's Development Plan and the 
application should be determined against this unless material considerations indicate 
otherwise. 
 
(20) Adopted Dartford Core Strategy adopted 2011 
 
CS1: Spatial Pattern of Development  
CS10: Housing provision  
CS15: Managing Transport Demand  
CS17 Design of Homes  
CS25: Water Management 
 
(21) Adopted Dartford Development Policies Plan 2017 
 
DP1: Presumption in favour of sustainable development 
DP2: Good Design 
DP3: Transport Impacts of Development  
DP4: Transport Access and Design  
DP5: Environmental and Amenity Protection  
DP6: Sustainable Residential Locations  
DP7: Borough Housing Stock and Residential Amenity  
DP8: Residential Space and Design in New Development  
DP25 Nature Conservation and Enhancement 
 
(22) Dartford Local Plan to 2037 - Draft Document September 2021 (The policies in the 
draft Plan are now a material consideration in the determination of planning applications but 
currently carry only limited weight). The relevant Polices are: S1 (Borough Spatial Strategy); 
M1 (Good Design); M2 (Environmental and Amenity Protection); M9 (Sustainable Housing 
Locations); M10 (Residential Amenity Space Provision); M11 (Residential Extensions, New 
Dwellings and Garden Land); M15 (Biodiversity and Landscape); M16 (Travel Management); 
and M17 (Active Travel, Access and Parking). 
 
(23) Dartford Parking Standards Supplementary Planning Document 2012. 
 
(24) Dartford Housing Windfall Supplementary Planning Document 2014. 
 
(25) The National Planning Policy Framework is also a material consideration.   
 
COMMENTS 
 
Key Issues 
 
(26) I consider that the key issues in relation to the determination of this application are 
the principle of development with regard to the windfall housing policy; the design of the site 
and the quality of accommodation proposed, the impact on the amenities of the adjoining 
occupiers, parking and highway safety issues; and any other issues raised. 
 
Principle of Development  
 
(27) The proposals include an increase in residential units (from one dwelling house - its 
lawful use, to 6 flats) on a site which is not included within the Strategic Housing Land 
Availability Assessment (SHLAA) and does not fall within an identified priority area. As such 
the new housing will constitute unplanned residential development on an unallocated site and 
should therefore be considered against the relevant windfall policies. Policies CS10 of the 
Core Strategy (2011) and DP6 of the Development Policies Plans (2017) are most relevant as 
well as the Council's Housing Windfall SPD (2014). Policy CS10 requires windfall 



developments to be sustainably located; for the benefits of the scheme to outweigh the 
disbenefits and; for careful consideration to be given to the impact on infrastructure. 
 
(28) Policy DP6 advises that all windfall developments for five or more dwellings will be 
permitted only where they demonstrate that the development is located on 'brownfield' land 
and would be located within easy walking distance of a range of community facilities including 
schools, shops, leisure and recreation facilities on safe and attractive walking routes. As well 
as being well located with respect to walking/cycling and public transport to employment 
opportunities in the Borough. The development should be designed and planned to contain 
specific measures and improvements to reduce car use and promote alternative transport 
options. 
 
(29) The Windfall Housing SPD attaches the highest weighting to redevelopment of 
previously developed land, above accessibility and sustainability considerations. The glossary 
to the NPPF 2021 notes that residential gardens in built up areas should be considered not to 
be previously developed land. The proposal would convert and extend an existing dwelling to 
create the proposed 6 flats. I would highlight that the conversion of the existing dwelling and 
the proposed extension (located in part on the footprint of the proposed demolished rear 
outrigger and in part on the hardstanding area immediately to the north of the existing 
building) should be considered to be brownfield development. The proposed flats would 
therefore meet this important requirement of Policies CS10, DP6 and the aforementioned 
SPD. 
 
(30) In respect of Policies DP6 and CS10 and the criterion within the Housing Windfall 
SPD, one of the key considerations, in order to discourage the use of private cars, is whether 
the development is located close to public transport and other facilities. The SPD advises that 
proposals must be within easy walking distance of a range of community facilities.  The SPD 
further states that an acceptable walking distance for community facilities is taken to be 10 
minutes (approx. 800m). Windfall development must also be well-located with respect to 
walking/cycling and public transport. The supporting text to Policy DP6 states that 400m is the 
desirable walking distance to a station or bus stop with at least two buses an hour. 
 
(31) This site is located directly opposite a district shopping centre which contains several 
supermarkets / convenience stores, a pharmacy, a barbers and hairdressers, takeaways and 
several other commercial uses. With regard to the accessibility of other local amenities, the 
Dartford Primary Academy is a 342m walk away to the south west of the site, and the Pilgrims 
Way Surgery is a 427m walk away to the south east of the site. Plus, the entrance to Hesketh 
Park is a 98.5m walk away from the site on the opposite side of The Brent. I consider that 
these local amenities are within acceptable walking distances of the site. 
 
(32) In terms of public transport accessibility, the site is approximately 70m - 140m walk 
away from the nearest bus stops in The Brent. These stops are served by several routes 
which provide at least 2 buses per hour to Dartford town centre, Sidcup and Orpington in one 
direction and Bluewater and Gravesend in the other. Therefore, there are bus stops within the 
recommended 400m walking distance of the site which provide frequent services to both 
Dartford and Bluewater. The above clearly demonstrates that the site is in an accessible 
location with the good and easy access to facilities and transport links. I am of the opinion that 
the location of the application site would meet the objectives of the Local Plan and the 
development could have the potential to reduce car use for accessing local facilities. 
 
(33) As this proposal relates to development on brownfield land in an accessible location, 
the principle of this windfall housing could therefore be considered to be acceptable subject to 
compliance with other adopted polices, ensuring that the benefits of the proposal outweigh 
the disbenefits. These will be considered throughout the report with the planning balance 
considered at the end. 
 
 
 
 
 



Design and Quality of accommodation proposed  
 
(34) Policy CS17 highlights that urban sites such as the application site should provide 
residential densities of between 35 - 55 dwellings per hectare. The proposed 6 flats at the site 
would equate to 46 dwellings per hectare. This density accords with that described in Policy 
CS17.  
 
(35) Policy DP7 3 (a) highlights that residential extensions should ensure that they 
preserve the historical pattern and form of development and that their design is not visually 
obtrusive. The design of the rear extension has been amended from the previously refused 
excessively large and intrusive three storey flat roofed rear extension, to a two storey 
extension with a pitched roof. The extension now proposed to this attractive building would, in 
my opinion be acceptable, as it is considered to be in keeping with the character and 
appearance of the property and the wider locality. The reduced scale of the proposal with its 
pitched roof is considered subservient to the host dwelling to the front, which is at a higher 
level and it is visually acceptable within the area. The provision of green wall elements in 
developments helps to soften the appearance and add to the design of the scheme although I 
do have concerns as to how it can be maintained; a condition (9) is recommended to address 
this concern.  
 
(36) The proposal would in my opinion represent a suitable development of the site. The 
scheme does not appear overly dense in terms of the numbers of units proposed and this in 
turn results in an extension to the rear that is appropriate in relation to the host dwelling and 
would not unduly compromise the setting of the building within its large plot. Policies DP7 and 
DP2 of the Dartford Development Policies Plan both seek to ensure good design and 
reinforce the positive aspects of the locality. Overall I am of the opinion that the proposed 
extension is a sympathetic addition to No. 6 The Brent; and it is visually acceptable in relation 
to the character and appearance of the property and wider locality, which is a significant 
benefit of the scheme. 
 
(37) Policy DP8 requires dwellings to have internal floor areas which adhere to national 
internal space standards. The said standards require studio flats to have internal floor areas 
of 39m² (which is reduced down to 37m² where the flat only has a shower room), and 2 
bedroom 4 person flats to have internal floor areas of 70m². An amended plan has been 
received to secure the removal of walls for the bedroom in Flat 1 as this did not meet the 
required standard and should be a single living/kitchen/bedroom studio unit, the proposed 
development now meets the said standards. I am also satisfied that all of the habitable rooms 
would have acceptable levels of natural luminance and outlook. In relation to the internal 
stacking arrangements of the proposed flats, I note that the sleeping areas are located above 
sleeping accommodation of another flat, which is appropriate in terms of sound proofing. 
 
(38) In relation to amenity space provision, Policy DP8 highlights that sites for new 
dwellings (Class C3) should provide a range of useable size and good quality of private 
amenity spaces (including residential gardens and balconies). The scheme does not provide 
private balconies, but all of the proposed flats would have access to the communal rear 
garden area. Therefore, I consider that all future occupants of the scheme would be provided 
with access to appropriate outdoor amenity space provision.  
 
(39) In relation to the issue of privacy for future occupants, the previously refused 
application had issues regarding to the level of privacy that would be afforded to future 
occupants of the proposed ground floor flats. The revised scheme has been amended by 
adding a bike store below the flank bedroom window to flat 2 so that when future residents 
and visitors are using the proposed access to the two flats located behind No. 6, there would 
be limited opportunities to look directly into the living accommodation of flat 2. In addition the 
bin storage area has been relocated to the flank of the building so that the French doors 
serving living space for flat A would be afforded increased privacy protection from other future 
residents and visitors of the proposal accessing the parking and amenity areas. An amended 
landscaping plan has also been received that addresses the concern that the side and rear 
openings of Flat A were not afforded any defensible landscaping/boundary treatment to 
prevent other occupiers walking close to these openings and compromising privacy levels; 



this proposed privacy buffer can be controlled by an appropriately worded condition (13). 
Subject to compliance with recommended conditions, I am of the opinion that this privacy and 
security issue for the future occupiers of flats 2 and A has been addressed in this amended 
proposal and the amenities of any future occupier of these flats, is now acceptable, and 
represents a further benefit of the scheme.  
 
(40) Whilst it is noted that the site is located within an AQMA, the Council's Environmental 
Health department have assessed the proposal and do not consider that the amenities of 
future occupiers would be detrimentally affected either by air quality or external road noise, 
although they have suggested a condition to show compliance with regulations regarding 
external and internal noise levels (see condition 3 recommended below). 
 
(41) Policy DP8 highlights that new residential schemes should look to accommodate the 
needs of all elements of the community, including disabled people, the elderly, and the less 
mobile. Designing housing in line with new national standards sets different levels of 
accessibility within homes: Building Regulations Part M4(2) Accessible Dwellings and M4(3) 
Wheelchair Adaptable/ Accessible Dwellings. New residential schemes should look to 
maximise the number of accessible/ adaptable accommodation within the schemes. The 
applicant has confirmed that upper floor flats would not be able to be wheelchair adaptable 
because of the need to use the stairs. However, the 3 ground floor flats could be made 
accessible / adaptable and a condition is recommended to require this. 
 
Impact on neighbouring occupiers 
 
(42) It is noted that the previous application was not refused in relation to its impact on 
neighbouring properties and a similar form of development is proposed within this revised 
application. The proposed extension would not extend past the retained two storey rear 
element of No. 8 The Brent, and consequently, I do not consider that the proposed extension 
would appear overbearing or harm the outlook or sunlight of the occupiers of No. 8 The Brent. 
 
(43) The proposed rear facing windows of flats A and B would enjoy an oblique 
relationship with the amenity area of No. 8 The Brent and would be located 36.5m away from 
the nearest part of the rear garden of No. 2 Shenley Road. I do not therefore consider that the 
outlook from these windows would detrimentally impact the privacy of adjoining occupiers nor 
would it create any amenity issues for the adjacent cemetery site.  The comments regarding 
the reduction in the height of trees allowing views of adjacent gardens are noted.  However, 
the trees are not protected and can therefore be removed/reduced at any time.  Moreover, 
even with less tree coverage in the site, I have not identified any harmful degree of 
overlooking from the proposed development.  
 
(44) I recognise that the proposal would likely lead to an intensification of use of the rear 
amenity area, which could result in a greater degree of noise and disturbance than a single 
family dwelling (or HMO) may generate. However, I am not convinced that the potentially 
increased use of the rear amenity area would generate such an increase in noise and 
disturbance so as to sustain a refusal reason at appeal. Any potential statutory noise issues 
which may arise from future residents would be dealt with under Environmental Health 
legislation. 
 
(45) Overall I am of the opinion that the proposal would not detrimentally affect the 
amenities of any adjoining residential occupier. 
 
Highways and parking/access 
 
(46) The site currently provides 2 parking spaces for the existing dwelling. The Parking 
Standards SPD requires the provision of 1.2 parking spaces for each of the proposed flats, 3 
visitor parking spaces and 1 van parking space. Therefore, the proposed 6 flats would 
generate a parking requirement of 8 residential car parking spaces; 3 visitor spaces; and 1 
van parking space. A total of 12 car and van parking spaces. The car parking spaces have to 
be 5m deep x 2.5m wide (unobstructed) and 5m deep x 2.7m wide (one side obstructed). Van 



parking spaces have to be 7.5m deep x 3.5m wide (unobstructed) and 7.5m deep x 3.7m 
wide (one side obstructed). 
 
(47) The submitted scheme would provide 7 car parking spaces: Below the required 
parking provision highlighted in the Parking Standards SPD, with the shortfall being 4 car 
parking spaces and 1 van parking space. This is a disbenefit of the scheme. 
 
(48) The application site is located in a reasonably accessible location. The previously 
refused scheme on this site had three more flats and just two parking spaces proposed. 
Whilst the proposed parking provision continues to fall short of the required standards, I do 
not consider that the shortfall is such that it would cause highway safety issues if future 
residents and visitors to the site park on street in the surrounding roads. As documented by 
the objectors to this scheme, congestion in the surrounding highway network is particularly 
bad but the addition of another potential 4 cars and 1 van resulting from this proposal having 
to park on the already congested roads, is, in my opinion, unlikely to make congestion in the 
locality significantly worse.  
 
(49) Therefore, although the proposal does fail to provide adequate off street parking for 
residents and visitors to the flats, which is contrary to policy and a disbenefit of the scheme, 
due to the accessible location of the development and the provision of 7 car parking spaces 
for residents, it is unlikely to increase parking demand in the surrounding highway network. I 
also note comments have been made about the intensified use of the access and its relation 
to a zebra crossing and a roundabout; Kent Highways have advised that this is acceptable in 
terms of highway safety. Significant weight is given to this advice as they are the relevant 
consultee responsible for this matter.  
 
(50) The Parking Standards SPD also requires the provision of 1 cycle parking space for 
each of the proposed flats, and 1 visitor cycle parking space. The proposal shows that a 
secure cycle store would be provided and it is indicated that this would be large enough for 8 
cycle storage spaces, which exceeds the requirement for 7 for a proposal of this size. Bicycle 
storage details can be secured by way of a condition (11). 
 
Other: 
 
(51) I do not believe that there would be a problem with the principle of collecting 
residential waste from this site. Refuse storage and details are proposed next to the flank wall 
of the existing building and this can be secured by way of a condition. 
 
(52) Policy DP25 requires developments to enhance biodiversity on site wherever 
possible. The proposal would provide sections of green walls, which would provide some net 
biodiversity gain at the application site. On the plans there is indication that bird boxes, swift 
and bee bricks will be installed at the site, which would further enhance biodiversity at the site 
and wider locality and a condition is therefore recommended to secure further details and 
ensure the delivery of these environmental benefits. The solar panels would improve the 
energy sustainability of the site, and this is another benefit of the scheme. Also electric 
charging points are being secured within the development. 
 
(53) Archaeological records indicate the site lies within an area of multi-period 
archaeological potential, however, due to likely past impacts at the site and the relatively 
limited scale of the proposed works, the Kent County Council Heritage department advise that 
it would be unlikely that the proposal would have a significant below-ground archaeological 
impact. 
 
(54) With regards to Surface Water Drainage, a plan has been submitted that shows that 
rainwater will drain into a pond at the rear of the site with an overflow being installed adjacent 
to the pond for excess water flow. These details are considered to be acceptable, and can be 
secured by way of a condition (7). 
 



(55) Given the small scale of this development, I consider that increases in air pollution as a 
result of any increase in associated vehicle trips would be negligible.  I have recommended a 
condition (12) to secure electric vehicle charging points (1 per flat).  
 
Planning balence 
 
(56) As noted above, this development is for windfall housing and the benefits of the 
development must be outweighed by the disbenefits. The development would result in a small 
economic benefit during construction and a small and sustained benefit to the local economy 
once occupied. It would contribute to boosting the supply of housing. Even with a good 
Housing Land Supply position, the provision of 5 additional dwellings in an accessible location 
would be a small social benefit. 
 
(57) The previous scheme identified significant site specific disbenefits which have largely 
been addressed within this amended proposal through a reduction in the amount of 
development proposed, improvements to design quality and an increase in on-site parking 
provision.  
 
(58) I therefore now consider that the site specific benefits of the development would 
result in a development which would meet the requirements of adopted windfall housing 
policies. 
 
FINANCIAL BENEFITS  
 
(59) Under section 75ZA of the Town and Country Planning Act officer reports to the 
Development Control Board are required to include a list of 'financial benefits' which are likely 
to be obtained by the authority as a result of the development. A 'financial benefit' must be 
recorded regardless of whether it is material to the Council's decision. Government advice is 
that the decision maker should consider whether it is a material consideration in the 
consideration of a planning application. 
 
In this particular case the following are the 'financial benefits' which I am aware of: 
 
Community Infrastructure Levy:  CIL is charged on the net increase in floorspace of the 
proposed development and in this case a chargeable area of 160 square metres results in a 
CIL liability of £44,451.88 which subject to indexation will be paid on implementation. As 
Members are aware the CIL money achieved from developments goes into a pot and must be 
used to fund infrastructure to support development in the area, this includes new schools and 
strategic junction improvements where the money will be paid to the authorities responsible 
for providing these services. I consider that this is a material consideration with regard to this 
proposal, as if the development were to commence, CIL monies received will assist in the 
delivery of  infrastructure projects that supports local development. 
 
(60) New Homes Bonus: is a grant paid by central government to local councils to reflect 
and incentivise housing growth in their areas. It is based on the amount of extra Council Tax 
revenue raised for new homes. Allocations are set by Government each year and so the 
amount of New Homes Bonus is not fixed for this proposal.  I consider this is not a material 
consideration with regard to the determination of the planning application. 
 
HUMAN RIGHTS IMPLICATIONS 
 
(61) I have considered the application in the light of the Human Rights Act 1998. I am 
satisfied that my analysis of the issues in this case and my consequent recommendation are 
compatible with the Act. 
 
PUBLIC SECTOR EQUALITY DUTY 
 
(62) Due regard has been had to the Public Sector Equality Duty, as set out in Section 
149 of the Equality Act 2010. It is considered that the application proposals would not 
undermine objectives of the Duty. 



 
CONCLUSIONS AND REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
(63) Having considered the comments from consultees and local residents as well as the 
relevant planning policies, I am of the view that the proposed development is now acceptable. 
The scheme proposes residential development of a windfall site, it is close enough to 
sufficient facilities to be considered a sustainable location, and the proposed works would 
develop brownfield land; I also note that there are some small benefits relating to the scheme. 
 
(64) I consider that the scheme represents an appropriate development of the site, with 
the proposed two storey rear extension appearing acceptable in relation to the No. 6 The 
Brent, the character and appearance of the site and wider locality. Therefore, the proposed 
development is acceptable in terms of design/appearance. The proposal provides adequate 
amenity space provision for future residents and it would not harm the privacy and amenities 
of adjoining residential occupiers. 
 
(65) Although the parking provision does not comply with the appropriate parking 
standards, which is a disbenefit of the scheme, due to its accessible location, I do not 
consider that the scheme can be refused on this ground alone; I also do not consider that it 
will lead to increased highway safety and amenity issues. 
 
(66) Overall I consider that the disbenefits of the refused scheme have largely been 
addressed and are now outweighed by the identified benefits of the proposal. The proposal 
meets the requirements of the Council's Housing Windfall Policies and guidance, and the 
proposed scheme is therefore an acceptable windfall development. I therefore consider that 
the application should be permitted subject to the conditions set out below. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Grant planning permission for the reasons set out above and subject to conditions 
 
CONDITIONS 
 
01 The development shall be carried out in accordance with the following plans and 

documents: 
D101 - PROPOSED ELEVATIONS AND ROOF PLAN (received 07.04.22) 
D102 - PROPOSED FLOOR LAYOUTS AND SECTION (received 31.08.22) 
D103 - PROPOSED LANDSCAPING (received 31.08.22) 
D104 - PROPOSED RAIN WATER STORAGE (received 31.08.22) 
105 - PROPOSED NORTHERN ELEVATION RENDER (received 19.05.22) 
A101 - EXISTING ELEVATIONS AND ROOF PLAN (received 01.08.22) 
A101A - EXISTING FLOOR LAYOUTS AND SECTION (received 01.08.22) 
BLOCK PLAN EXISTING (received 21.04.22) 
BLOCK PLAN PROPOSED (received 21.04.22) 
LOCATION PLAN EXISTING (received 21.04.22) 
LOCATION PLAN PROPOSED (received 21.04.22) 

 
01 For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure a satisfactory form of development. 
 
02 Before commencement of the development hereby approved (including demolition), 

details of existing and proposed levels of the land and building(s), including a 
contoured site plan, shall be submitted to and approved by the Local Planning 
Authority.  Development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details. 

 
02 In order to secure a satisfactory form of development having regard to the sloping 

nature of the site and the amenities of neighbouring occupants in accordance with 
Policies DP2 and DP5 of the Development Policies Plan. 

 
03 No development shall commence prior to a noise survey and attenuation scheme, 

assessing all potential noise impacts on the new development from existing and 



proposed sources, being submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority. 
The scheme should include predictions of noise levels at the new residences (internal 
and external) to show compliance with BS 8233:2014 and WHO guidelines. The works 
specified in the approved scheme shall then be carried out in accordance with the 
approved details. A verification report should then be submitted which confirms that the 
standards have been achieved 

 
03 In the interests of protecting the amenity of adjoining/nearby residential properties. 
 
04 Before commencement of the development hereby approved, details and samples of all 

materials to be used externally shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority.  The development shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved details. 

 
04 To ensure that the development does not harm the character and appearance of the 

existing building or the visual amenity of the locality in accordance with Policy DP2 of 
the adopted Dartford Local Plan. 

 
05 Prior to commencement of development on site, a Construction Management Plan shall 

be submitted to and approved by the local planning authority covering the following 
issues: 

 
(a) Routing of construction and delivery vehicles to/from the site 
(b) Parking and turning areas for construction and delivery vehicles and site personnel 
(c) Timing of deliveries 
(d) Provision of wheel washing facilities 
(e) Temporary traffic management/signage 
(f) Dust suppression 
 
The construction works shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details. 

 
05 In the interests of highway safety and environmental amenity in accordance with Policy 

DP5 of the adopted Dartford Development Policies Plan (2017). 
 
06 Prior to occupation of the development hereby approved, the waste and refuse storage 

facilities shall be provided and maintained in accordance with the details shown on the 
approved plan(s). 

 
06 To ensure that the proposed development does not prejudice the enjoyment by 

neighbouring occupiers of their properties and the appearance of the locality, and that 
adequate access can be gained by collection vehicles in accordance with Policies DP2 
and DP5 of the adopted Dartford Local Plan. 

 
07 Prior to occupation of the development hereby approved, the surface water drainage 

system shown on the approved drawings shall be completed to the satisfaction of the 
Local Planning Authority and thereafter maintained as such. 

 
07 To ensure satisfactory implementation of the surface water drainage proposals in 

accordance with Policies DP2 and DP5 of the adopted Dartford Local Plan and Policy 
CS24 of the Core Strategy. 

 
08 Prior to the occupation of the development hereby approved bird / bat  boxes and 

swallow / bee bricks shall be fixed to the buildings in accordance with details to have 
been submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority beforehand.  The 
boxes shall be maintained in accordance with the approved details. 

 
08 In order to provide enhancement to biodiversity on the site as a compensation for that 

lost due to redevelopment in accordance with Policy DP25 of the adopted Dartford 
Local Plan 

 



09 Prior to occupation of the development hereby approved, a landscaping scheme 
including both hard and soft landscaping and details of the green walls proposed, shall 
be submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority and shall be 
implemented prior to first occupation (unless this falls outside of the planting season in 
which case it shall be implemented at the first opportunity during the following planting 
season, between October and March inclusive).  Such landscaping shall thereafter be 
maintained for a period of five years.  Any trees, shrubs or grassed areas which die, 
are removed or become seriously damaged or diseased within this period shall be 
replaced within the next planting season with plants of similar species and size to that 
approved. 

 
09 To safeguard the visual amenities of the locality in accordance with Policies DP2 and 

DP25 of the adopted Dartford Local Plan 
 
10 Prior to occupation of the development hereby approved, the parking area, access, and 

turning space shall be surfaced and drained including the provision of petrol/oil 
interceptors. 

 
10 To safeguard the amenities of the locality and in the interests of highway safety in 

accordance with Policies DP4 and DP4 of the adopted Dartford Local Plan. 
 
11 Prior to occupation of the development hereby approved, the onsite facilities for the 

secure and weatherproof storage of bicycles, as shown on the approved plans, shall be 
provided and such facilities shall be maintained thereafter. 

 
11 To encourage sustainable methods of transport in accordance with Policies DP2 and 

DP4 of the adopted Dartford Local Plan. 
 
12 Prior to the occupation of the dwellings hereby approved, details of electric vehicle 

charging point(s), one for each dwelling (6 in total) shall be submitted to and approved 
by the local planning authority. Such electric vehicle charging point(s) shall be 
implemented in accordance with the approved details. 

 
12 In the order to reduce any harmful impacts on air quality in accordance with Policy DP5 

of the adopted Local Plan in accordable with the adopted Parking Standards 2012 SPD 
 
13 Prior to the occupation of flat A hereby approved, details of the type and height of 

privacy buffer to ground floor openings for Flat A shall be submitted to the Local 
Planning Authority for approval in writing and shall thereafter be implemented in 
accordance with the approved details prior to first occupation and shall be retained in 
perpetuity. 

 
13 In order to ensure adequate privacy is afforded to the occupants of Flat A. 
 
14 The ground floor flats as shown on the approved floor plans of the development hereby 

approved shall not be occupied until evidence has been submitted to the Local 
Planning Authority confirming that the following have been implemented and signed off 
under Building Regulations 2015 (or any subsequent amendments): 

 
- Part M4 (2) Accessible and adaptable Dwellings: flats 1 and 2 hereby approved; and   
- Part M4(3) Wheelchair Adaptable/Accessible Dwellings: flat A hereby approved  

 
14 To achieve a satisfactory standard of living conditions for future occupiers, and in 

accordance with Policy CS17 of the Dartford Core Strategy and Policy DP8 of the 
adopted Dartford Local Plan. 

 
INFORMATIVES 
 
01 The applicant is advised to seek advice from Environmental Health on 01322 343434 

as to how to minimise the impact of noise from demolition/construction work on local 



residents and how to mitigate/suppress dust during demolition and construction works. 
 
02 It appears that this development involves work close to a boundary, which may come 

under the terms of the Party Wall etc. Act 1996.  If it does, you will need to serve notice 
on your neighbour before undertaking any work.  It would therefore be advisable for 
you to ensure that you meet any requirements of the Act before starting any work. 

 
 
03 If planning permission is granted for the development which is the subject of this notice, 

liability for a Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) payment is likely to arise.  Persons 
with an interest in the land are advised to consult the CIL guide on Dartford Council’s 
Website (http://tinyurl.com/DartfordCIL) for information on the charge and any 
exemptions or relief, and to submit the relevant forms (available from 
www.planningportal.gov.uk/cil)  to the Council before commencement to avoid 
additional interest or surcharges.  If liable, a CIL Liability Notice will be sent detailing 
the charges, which will be registered as a local land charge against the relevant land. 

 
04 The applicant is advised to contact the Council’s Private Sector Housing team.  
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